

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1079/2012 of
16 November 2012 laying down requirements for voice channels
spacing for the single European sky (Text with EEA relevance)

Article 1	Subject matter
Article 2	Scope
Article 3	Definitions
Article 4	Interoperability and performance requirements of radio equipment
Article 5	Obligations of operators
Article 6	Requirements on 8,33 kHz conversions
Article 7	Obligations of air navigation service providers
Article 8	Associated procedures
Article 9	Arrangements for State aircraft
Article 10	Safety requirements
Article 11	Conformity or suitability for use of constituents
Article 12	Verification of systems
Article 13	Additional requirements
Article 14	Exemptions
Article 15	Repeal
Article 16	Entry into force Signature

ANNEX I

Member States referred to in Articles 5 and 6

The Member States referred to in Articles 5(2), 6(3), 6(5)...
Germany, Ireland, France, Italy, Luxembourg, Hungary,
Netherlands, Austria, United Kingdom....

ANNEX II

ICAO provisions referred to in Articles 4 and 8

1. Chapter 2 ‘ Aeronautical Mobile Service ’ , Section 2.1...
2. Chapter 2 ‘ Aeronautical Mobile Service ’ , Section 2.1...
3. Section 12.3.1.5 ‘ 8,33 kHz channel spacing ’ of ICAO PANS-ATM...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1079/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX III

Requirements referred to in Article 10, to be taken into consideration during the safety assessment

1. The interoperability and performance requirements set out in Articles 4(6),...
2. The associated procedures requirements set out in Article 8 shall...
3. The State aircraft arrangements set out in Article 9(13) and...
4. The requirements supporting compliance set out in Article 13(1), (2),...
5. Member States shall ensure that when a frequency assignment is...
6. Member States shall ensure that conversions to 8,33 kHz channel...
7. Air navigation service providers shall ensure that procedures for handling...
8. Air navigation service providers and/or airport operators shall ensure that...
9. Member States which convert frequency assignments to 8,33 kHz channel...

ANNEX IV

PART A

Requirements for the assessment of the conformity or suitability for use of constituents referred to in Article 11

1. The verification activities shall demonstrate the conformity of constituents or...
2. The application by the manufacturer of the module described in...

PART B

Internal production control module

1. This module describes the procedure whereby the manufacturer or his...
2. The manufacturer must establish the technical documentation described in point...
3. Where the manufacturer is not established within the Union, he...
4. Technical documentation must demonstrate the conformity of the constituents with...
5. The manufacturer or his authorised representative must keep a copy...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1079/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

PART C

Requirements for the verification of systems referred to in Article 12(1)

1. The verification of systems identified in Article 2(1) shall demonstrate...
2. The verification of systems identified in Article 2(1) shall be...
3. Test tools used for the verification of systems identified in...
4. The verification of systems identified in Article 2(1) shall produce...
5. The air navigation service provider shall manage the verification activities...
6. The air navigation service provider shall ensure that the systems...
7. Upon satisfying completion of verification of compliance, air navigation service...

PART D

Requirements for the verification of systems referred to in Article 12(2)

1. The verification of systems identified in Article 2(1) shall demonstrate...
2. The verification of systems identified in Article 2(1) shall be...
3. Test tools used for the verification of systems identified in...
4. The verification of systems identified in Article 2(1) shall produce...
5. The air navigation service provider shall determine the appropriate operational...
6. The notified body shall manage the verification activities and shall...
7. The notified body shall ensure that the systems identified in...
8. Upon satisfying completion of verification tasks, the notified body shall...
9. Then, the air navigation service provider shall draw up the...

ANNEX V

Conditions referred to in Article 12

1. The air navigation service provider must have in place reporting...
2. The air navigation service provider must ensure that the personnel...
3. The air navigation service provider must ensure that the personnel...
4. The air navigation service provider must ensure that the personnel...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1079/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

5. The air navigation service provider must ensure that the personnel...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1079/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ L 96, 31.3.2004, p. 26.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 96, 31.3.2004, p. 1.](#)
- (3) [OJ L 283, 27.10.2007, p. 25.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 185, 15.7.2011, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 218, 13.8.2008, p. 82.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1079/2012. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 310
- Art. 4(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 312(2)(a)
- Art. 4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 312(2)(c)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 312(2)(b)
- Art. 4(3) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 312(3)(b)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 312(3)(a)
- Art. 4(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 312(4)
- Art. 4(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 312(5)(b)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 312(5)(a)
- Art. 5(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 313(2)(a)
- Art. 5(2) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 313(2)(b)
- Art. 5(4) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 313(3)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(2)
- Art. 6(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(3)(b)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(3)(a)
- Art. 6(3)-(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(4)
- Art. 6(8) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(5)(b)
- Art. 6(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(5)(a)
- Art. 6(9) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(6)(a)
- Art. 6(9) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(6)(b)
- Art. 6(10) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(7)(b)
- Art. 6(10) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 314(7)(a)
- Art. 8(7) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 315
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(2)
- Art. 9(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(3)(b)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(3)(a)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(4)
- Art. 9(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(4)
- Art. 9(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(5)(b)
- Art. 9(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(5)(a)
- Art. 9(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(6)(b)
- Art. 9(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(6)(a)
- Art. 9(7) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(7)(b)
- Art. 9(7) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(7)(a)
- Art. 9(8) words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(8)(b)
- Art. 9(8) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(8)(a)
- Art. 9(9) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(9)
- Art. 9(10) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(9)
- Art. 9(13) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(10)
- Art. 9(14) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 316(11)
- Art. 10 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 317
- Art. 11(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 318
- Art. 11(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 318
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 319(2)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 319(3)
- Art. 12(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 319(4)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 320(2)
- Art. 13(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 320(3)
- Art. 13(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 320(3)
- Art. 13(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 320(4)

- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 321(2)(a)
- Art. 14(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 321(2)(b)
- Art. 14(2) word omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 321(3)(b)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 321(3)(a)
- Art. 14(3) word omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 321(4)(b)
- Art. 14(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 321(4)(c)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 321(4)(a)
- Art. 14(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 321(5)
- Art. 15 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 322
- Art. 16 omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 323

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 324
- Annex 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 325(4)
- Annex 1 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 325(2)
- Annex 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 325(3)
- Annex 3 Point 4 word omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 326(2)
- Annex 3 Point 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 326(3)
- Annex 3 Point 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 326(3)
- Annex 3 Point 9 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 326(4)
- Art. 3(6) words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 311
- Annex 4 Pt. C Point 7 word omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(3)(a)
- Annex 4 Pt. D Point 9 word omitted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(4)(c)(i)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(b)(iii)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(b)(v)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 3 word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(c)(ii)
- Annex 4 Pt. C Point 7 word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(3)(b)
- Annex 4 Pt. D Point 6 word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(4)(b)
- Annex 4 Pt. D Point 7 word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(4)(b)
- Annex 4 Pt. D Point 8 word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(4)(b)
- Annex 4 Pt. D Point 9 word substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(4)(c)(ii)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 1 words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(a)(i)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(b)(iv)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 5 words inserted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(d)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(a)(ii)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 4 Pt. B Point 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(2)(c)(i)
- Annex 4 Pt. D Point 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/459 reg. 327(4)(a)